UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1076

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving

- 2 memory of Captain Arnold Carter.
- WHEREAS, Arnold Carter was born in Louisa, Kentucky, on August 29, 1947, to
- 4 the late Mart and Paulina Young Carter; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Arnold Carter loved the outdoors and made it his career with the
- 6 Kentucky Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources, achieving the rank of Captain
- 7 before his retirement; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Arnold Carter shared his life as a member of Christian Fellowship
- 9 Church in Catlettsburg, Kentucky; and
- WHEREAS, Arnold Carter, loving husband, father, and grandfather, departed this
- earthly life on January 5, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he
- touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Arnold Carter was preceded in death by his parents and his sister,
- 14 Mary Hughes. He is survived by his wife, Ruby Cartmel Carter; two daughters, Renee
- 15 Huff and Jessica Menshouse; a son, Christopher Carter; four grandchildren; three great
- 16 grandchildren; five sisters; four brothers; and a host of other family members, friends, and
- loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
- 20 Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- 21 → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives express their most
- 22 profound sympathy on the passing of Captain Arnold Carter and offer heartfelt
- condolences to his family, friends, and all who loved him for their loss.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
- 25 honor and loving memory of Captain Arnold Carter.
- 26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the House is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 27 Resolution to Representative Jill York for delivery.

BR107600.100 - 1076 - XXXX Jacketed